O 00 3 N B W N -

PARKS, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
JULY 20, 2011

ITEM 7
AMENDMENT 1

On line 15 add “and direct” after the word *Authorize”

Online 15 add “repair of” before the words “the Estabrook Dam”.

Strike the period at the end of the original line15 and add a comma.

Online 16 add “related delbris removal, and contaminated sediment remediation in the
Milwaukee River.”

File No. 11-
(Journal,)

(ITEM NO. ) From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, seeking
authorization to submit grant applications for the Estabrook Dam, by recommending
adoption of the following:

AN AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2009, the Milwaukee County Department of Parks, Recreation
and Culture (DPRC) received an order from the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to abandon or repair the Estabrook Dam; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors does hereby
authorize and direct the Parks Director to submit grant applications for repair of the

Estabrook Dam, related debris removal, and contaminated sediment remediation in the

Milwaukee River.



2011 Assembly Bill 40

SEcTioN 783, 20.866 (2) (12) of the statutes is
amcnded to read:

20.866 (2) (1g) Natural resources: environmental
repair: From the capital improvement fund, a sum suffi-
cient for the department of natural resources to fund
investigations and remedial action under s. 292,11 (7) (1)
or 292.31 and remedial action under s. 281.83 and for
payment of this state’s share of environmental repair that
is funded under 42 USC 6991 1o 6991i or 42 USC 9601
to 9675. The state may contract public debt in an amount
not to exceed $54:000:000 §57.000,000 for this purposc.
Of this amount, $7,000,000 is allocated for remedial
action under s, 281.83.

SECTION 784, 20.866 (2) (th) of the statutes is
amendcd to read:

20.866 (2) (th) Nawral resources: urhan nonpoint
source cost=sharing. From the capital improvement
fund, a sum sufficient for the department of natural
resources to provide cost-sharing grants for urban non-
point source water pollution abatement and storm water
management projects under s. 281.66, to provide munici-
pal flood control and riparian restoration cost—sharing
grants under s. 281.665. and to make the grant under 2007
Wisconsin Act 20, section 9135 (1i). The state may con-
tract public debt in an amount not to exceed $35.900,000
$41.900.000 for this purpose. Of this amount, $500.000
is allocated in fiscal biennium 2001-03 for dam rchabi-
litation grants under s. 31.387.

Secnion 785, 20.866 (2) (1) of the statutes s
amended to read:

20.866(2) (6) Natural resources: contaminated sedi-
ment removal. From the capital improvement fund. a
sum sufficient for the department of natural resources to
fund removal of contaminated sediment under s. 281.87.
The state may contract public debt in an amount not to
cxceed $22,000,000 $27.000,000 for this purpose.

Skcmion 785m.  20.866 (2) (tk) of the statutes is
amended to read:

20.866 (2) (k) Natural resowrces: environmental
segregated  fund  supported  administrative fucilitios.
From the capital improvement fund. a sum sufficient for
the department of natural resources to acquire. construct.
develop, cnlarge or improve natural resource administra-
tive office, laboratory, equipment storage and mainte-
nance facilitics. The state may contract public debt in an
amount not to exceed $40:-842.500 $11,535.200 for this
purposc.

SkcTioN 785p.  20.866 (2) (tu) of the statutes is
amended to read:

20.866 (2) (tu) Narural resonrces. scgregated reve-
nue supported facilities. From the capital improvement
fund, a sum sufticient for the department of natural
resources to acquire, construct. develop. cnlarge or
tmprove natural resource administrative office, labora-
tory, equipment storage or maintenance facilities and to
acquire, construct. develop, enlarge or improve state rec-

= 169-—

el X

2011 Wisconsin Act 32

reation facilities and state fish hatcherics. The state may
contract public debt in an amount not to cxceed
$80:754.000 $90.100.500 for this purposc.

SecTioN 786. 20.866 (2) (1x) of the statutes is

~ amended to read:
20.866 (2) (x) Natural resources; dum safety pro--)

Jeets. From the capital improvement fund, a sum suffi-
cient for the department of natural resources to provide
financial assistance to countics. citics, villages, towns
and public inland luke protection and rehabilitation dis-
tricts for dam safety projects under s. 31.385. The state
may contract public debt in an wmount not to exceed
1$9,500.000 $13.500.000 for this purpose.

Secrion 787, 20.866 (2) (ug) of the statutes is
repealed.

Secnon 788.
amended to read:

20.866(2) (ur) Transportation: acceleratod highhvay
improvements, From the capital improvement fund, a
sum sufficient to acquirc, construct. develop. enlarge. or
improve state highway facilitics as provided by ss. 84.06
and 84.09. The state may contract public debt in an
amount not to exceed $185,000,000 for this purpose.
This paragraph docs not apply with respect to any south-

cast Wisconsin freeway rehabilitation-projects-under—s.
84044 megaproject under s, 84.0145.

SEcrion 789, 20.866 (2) (uu) of the statutes is
amended to read:

20.866 (2) (uw) Transportation; highway projects.
From the capital improvement fund, o sum sufficient for
the department of transportation to acquire, construct.
reconstruet, improve. or develop highway projects under
$5. 84.06 and 84.09. The state may contract public debt
1 an amount not to exceed S41.000.000 for this purpose.
This paragraph docs not apply \uth respect to any south-
cast Wisconsin freeway
&4-0H4 megaproject under s, 84.0145.

SecnioN 790, 20.866 (2) (uup) of the statutes is
amended to read:

30.866 (2) (uup) Transportation; Murguette inter-
chunge, oo interchange, southeast megaprojects, and |
Y4 north—south corvidor reconstruction projects. From
the capital improvement fund. a sum sufficient for the
department of transportation to fund the Marquette inter-
change reconstruction project under s. 84.014. as pro-
vided under s. 84,555, and lhc rwonslruulon ofthe 194

north-south corridor and_the interchange, as pro-
vided under s. 84.555 (IIII)MMMW
chu\ ay megaprojects under s 84,0145, as provided
. 84.535 The state may contract public debt

in an amount not lo cxcecd $553:550.000 5704,750,000
for these purposes

Secnion 791,
amended to read:

20.866(2) (uur) Tremsportation; state highway reha-
hilitation projects. From the capital improvement fund.

20.866 (2) (ur) of the statutes is

20.866 (2) (uur) of the statuics is



Senator Darling
Senator Olsen
Representative Meyer
Representative Vos

NATURAL RESOURCES -~ STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM

[LFB Papers #465 through #470]

Pééted By:

Motion:

& 4
Smfv e —

Move to do the following:

1. Stewardship Program Bonding and Allocations. Specify that DNR may not obligate
more than $60,000,000 in each year from fiscal year 2011-12 through 2019-20 under the
stewardship program (reauthorized stewardship 2000 program). Specify that DNR may obligate
not more than $20,000,000 in fiscal year 2011-12, $21,000,000 in 2012-13, and $15,000,000
from fiscal years 2013-14 through 2019-20 under the property development and local assistance
subprogram. In addition, specify that DNR set aside not less than a total of $6,000,000 from the
land acquisition subprogram of the stewardship program for dam safety grants to counties under
section 31.385 of the statutes. Specify that the grants may only be awarded for a county-owned dam
that is under an order by DNR for maintenance, repair, modification, abandonment or removal as of
the effective date of the bill. Further, specify that the grants may be provided for up to 25% of
eligible project costs, with a maximum grant award of $2,500,000 (810,000,000 project). The $60
million would be allocated as shown in the following table. (Beginning in fiscal year 2013-14,
the allocations would be consistent with the 2009-10 allocation, except the $12 milliod to NCOs
for land acquisition grants which would be at the current law level and general DNR land
acquisition would be reduced by $4 million annually.) Reduce authorized bonds by $234 million
BR and delete $290,000 GPR in 2011-12 and $2,300,000 GPR in 2012-13 for estimated debt
service payments. In addition, specify that, if the total amount obligated for any fiscal year is less
than $60,000,000, DNR shall calculate the unobligated amount and decrease the available bonding
authority for the immediately following fiscal year in an amount equal to the unobligated amount.
Further, delete the authority for DNR to obligate stewardship bonding beyond June 30, 2020. Also,
require DNR to submit a report to the Joint Committee on Finance and Standing Committees on
Natural Resources by November 15, 2011, and biennially thereafier, which specifies the
Department's land acquisition goal in acres.

Motion #265 Page 1

Wm‘%/

. Wheeler Reports, Inc.



